

NO. 11-17676

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BORIS Y. LEVITT, *et al.*,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

YELP! INC.,

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District of California
Case Nos. 3:10-cv-01321-EMC & 3:10-cv-02351-EMC
Honorable Edward M. Chen District Judge

**UNOPPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE ELECTRONIC
FRONTIER FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE YELP! INC.**

Matthew Zimmerman (SBN 212423)
Marcia Hofmann (SBN 250087)
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993
mattz@eff.org
marcia@eff.org
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND
OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN
LITIGATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act Immunizes Service Providers In Order to Provide the Widest Possible Protections for Expressive Activities.....	3
II. Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act Protects Providers of Interactive Computer Services at Early Stages of Litigation So As to Avoid Chilling Speech.	8
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Bypass Provider Immunity by Pleading Speculative Facts.	9
B. The Immunity Granted to Providers in 47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) is Categorical and Does Not Hinge on a Finding of Good Faith.	10
C. Aggregated Consumer Ratings, Composed of Service Provider-Selected but User-Created Submissions, are Categorically Protected By 47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	10
<i>Asia Economic Institute v. Xcentric Ventures LLC</i> , Case No. 10-cv-01360, 2011 WL 2469822 (C.D. Cal. May 4, 2011).....	12
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	5, 15
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein & Co. v. AOL</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000).....	9, 11
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4, 13, 15
<i>Goddard v. Google, Inc.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	12
<i>Green v. America Online</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	13
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009).....	8, 9
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	2, 5, 6, 16

Universal Commun. Sys. v. Lycos, Inc.,
478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007) 8

Zeran v. America Online, Inc.,
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)..... *passim*

State Cases

Barrett v. Rosenthal,
40 Cal. 4th 33 (Cal. 2006) 8

Doe v. America Online, Inc.,
783 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 2001)..... 11

Gentry v. eBay,
99 Cal.App.4th 816 (Cal. App. 2002) 14, 15

Federal Statute

47 U.S.C. § 230 *passim*

Federal Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 10

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. am. 1 5

Legislative Material

141 Cong. Rec. H8470 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995) 6
